
Decision No. 69087 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMHISSION OF DiE' STA'IEOF, CALIFO'RNIA 

!nveseisation on the Commissionts ) 
own ,motJ.on into ehe operations~ ) 
r3tes and practices of COOPER ) 
TRUCKING, INC., a corporation. ) 

. ) 

Case No, •. ,8010 

E. H .. Griffiths and Hugh N. Orr, for respondent. 
Elmer Sjoz,trom and E. E .. Cihoon~ for the, 

Commission staff. 

o PIN I C,N ----- ...... -

By its order da.ted September 22, 1964) the Commission, 

instituted an ,investigation into the operations, ratcsandpracticc,g: 

of Cooper Trucking, Inc .. " a corporation. 
. ',' 

A public hearing was held ,before Examiner, Porter ,o~ 

lvIc.rch 24, 19?5atUkiah. 

Respondent presently conducts operations ,pursuant to· a 

radial highway common carrier permit. Respondentb.Q.s terminals in 
'. 

t1d.ah and Cloverdale. It operates 4 tractors" 7 trucks, 10setniand 

15 full trailers. Its personnel consists of' 3mechanies,: 15, drivers 

and 1 office ec.ployee. Its gross revenue for the year,196~:was'" 

$37'1,051. Copies of the approp~iate ~ariffs andd:tstance:' table were .. 
.' ! ,. 

served upon respondent. 

A representative of the Commission's Field Section visited 

res?ondent's place of business'and'checked its records for the" period' 

October 1963 through March 1964. 

Underlying documents relating to 49 shipments ' of lumber' 

were submitted' to the Rate Analysis Unit of the Commission's 
:'. ,'. ," 

Transportation Division. Based upon tbe data tak~nfr0tn sa1dshipping " 

I 
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,'" 

document and supplementary' information supplied, by ,the: ' representati.ve :" ,'" , 

of the Field Section a rate stud.y was prepared- and' <introduced in 

evi.dence as Exhibit 3. Said exhibit reflec'ts undercharges in, the, 

amount of $-l>273.38. A rate expert testified'that the: underlying:' 

cause of these undercharges' was the failure to' ine-l.ud.~" off:i,~~Ur : ' ' 

e!:largeswhen applicable either at pointof:origl:nor destination; 

Evidence was also introd'.lced showing: that respondent: ha.d, exte~ded' 
, " , " i, ,., ,",,' -, ,', ' 

credit for transportation charges beyond the pe::tod 'al1;~wed by 

Item 250-A of MinitmJm R.a.te Tariff No-. 2 .. 

!he president of respondent company testified' that: he' bad" 

ex::ended the credit to the l'Umbermillbecause the mill h8.d'suffered, 
, ',' ,- , ,'_,I " 

daoage in a windstorm and: was pressed' for cash. l·re further test:r£:t~d 

that the freight charges were paid. The company relied-upon the, 

driv~rs and industrial guides for information, as to rail facilities-

at points of origin and destination; 

The representative of the' Field Section' personally' inspected, ' 

the points in question as to theavai.labi.lity of rail facilities,'and 

determined whether they were on rail or.·off rail. 

After consideration the-'Commissionfin<is. ,that: 

Respondent operatespursua~t to radial highway'"cotnmon '- " 
• .' • I". , 

cerrier:. 
.~ ;, 

Respondent was served with appropriate,tari-£fsand:'diS-"-~nce 
• • 4, 

tables. 

3'. Respondent charged' less than the lawfully prescribed ' 

minimum rates in the instance.s set forth in." Exhibit 3,' resulting in ' 

undercharges in the amount of $1>273..38. 

Respondent also violated Section 37'37 ,of the' Public ' 

Utilities Code by failing to collect, 'charges, for the,transportati~n> ': 

." " " ',}, . 

'. ' 
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of property within the credit period specified,in' Item: 250-A. of -
, 

Minimum Rate Tariff No .. 2. , 

Respondent is admonished that- all rules of the Commission· 

must be observed. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the CoUlmissioll 

concludes that respondent: violat:ed Section 3667 of th(f, ?l.!b-lic: 
':1:.- . -

Utilities- Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section.' 38000£ 'the 

Public Utilities Code in the 8mountof $-1,273:.38, andtbat:in addi'Cion 

t:hereto respondent should pay a fine pursuant to. Section ~7740f"Che

Public Utilities Code in the -amount of $500 .. 

:!he Commission expects that respondent will proce~(r 
I, 

promytly , diligently, and in geod' faith to: pursue all reasonable 

measures to collect the undercharge:>.' The staff.of the'Cotmnissio~-
. ~ , . . ~ -;' , . 

will make a subsequen~ field investigation into the measures taken 
, " 

by respondent and the results 'thereof. If there is reasonto-'believe 

th..:lt respondent, or its attorney, has not been diligent" or has not 
.' . . . I ' 

taken all reasoneblc ceasures to collect a.ll, undercharges,. :or .has not': ' 

acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen this proce~ding.for' i: 
I , ", " I 

,', ' _, h 

the purpose, of formally 'inquiring into' the circumstances ancIfor the.:: 
. . . 'I' .' 

.'~' . 

purpose of determining whether further sanctions should' be ,imposed;.· ' 
II 
I~ , 

rr IS ORDERED that:: 
, ,I 

1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $1)773~S8to this COtm'llission\' 
, I~ 

, , . I 

on or before the twentieth' day after the' effective- date of :ehis orderl-
" i • 

• ·1' 

2. Respondent sh..l.ll take such action,. including legal,ae.tio':l, I: 
I " " I' ' .. ;1, 

I '- .. ,." " I " Lie 

as may be necessary to collect theamounts,o,f under~barges:set'forth-'i: 

herein and shall notify the. Com:nission in writing upo~::the'\\ 

consUtntllAtion of such collections. 
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In the event undercharges ordered to be c()llect~d,by' 
,I 

paragraph 2 of this order) or any part' of, such undercharges) remain. 
,I , • 

" I • " <," • 

u:collecceds1:<ty days after the· effective date of thisorder,~. ," 

respondent shall proceed promptly ,diligently andi~ goodf81th to, ' 

pllrsue all reasonable measures to ,collect them;~~spondent'$hali file",' 
-~ • • " ",' •. l '" " ". 'I, ,."', " ~,' ,', Ii-' 

with the Cotcnission on the first Monday of each month after the end,':; 
" ..,. . 

ofsa~d sixty days) a report of ,theunderCharges:rema1~iti~tO:b~;t 
" " , " ' , II 

collected and specifying the action taken ,to collect: sucll'"undeX'chargEs) , 
, " , ,', ,", ",,,"" "ii " 

and the result of such action, until such undercharges have been','/! 
" " , ' , ',,,, " Ii ' 

collected in' full or until further order of the' COmmiss:[on. ' 

The Secretary of the Commission isd~reeted'tO:~aus~' 
personal service of this 'order to be made upon respondent. The 

I' 
'I 

effective date of this order shall be·' t'W'entydays,' after, the completiion 
• " ,!, 

II 

of such service. " -tJ", 

Dated, at ____ Loa_.A.n....;..&"e_'~ ____ , Californta"'thiS __ /_',"_R_:::'!!!-_' :_'~, _i ',":' 

day of __ ~--..' ~_' ~;o....-____ , 1965. 
{ 
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